MONTEREY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

Meeting: February 9, 2011 Time: 9:00 AM | Agenda Item No.: oZ

Project Description: Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow the construction of a
detached, two-story, 2,328 square foot barn/accessory structure with restroom, retaining wall of
approximately 100’ in length, removal of two Monterey pine trees (14” and 12” diameter) and
grading to include 1,140 cubic yards of cut and 1,140 cubic yards of fill. The property is located at
583 Viejo Road, Carmel Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan. Assessor's Parcel Number 103-
031-004-000)

Project Location: 583 Viejo Road, Carmel APN: 103-031-004-000

Name: Howie Hugo, Property Owner

Planning File Number: PLN090351 Samuel Benavides, Applicant/Agent

Plan Area: Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan | Flagged and staked: No

Zoning Designation: “RDR/5.1 — UR-D-S” [Rural Density Residential, one unit per 5.1 acres,
Urban Reserve, Design Control District and Site Plan Review Overlay.]

CEQA Action: Exempt per CEQA Section 15303(e)

Department: RMA - Planning Department |

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the Administrative Permit and Design
Approval (PLN090351/Hugo) based on the facts presented in the Project Discussion (Exhibit B)
and Findings and Evidence (Exhibit C).

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

The Applicant has proposed the construction of a detached, two-story, 2,328 square foot
barn/accessory structure with bathroom, removal of two Monterey pine trees (14” and 12”) and
grading to include 1,140 cubic yards of cut and 1,140 cubic yards of fill. Retaining walls of
approximately 100’ in length would also be included in the project. Impervious surfaces
calculations include 1,325 square feet for the “barn with covered porches,” 955 s.f. for “patio and
stairs” and 10,420 s.f. for “driveway and turnaround.” The structure would be located at the
terminus of a steeply-graded (25%+ at some points) dirt road on the upper portion of a heavily
wooded and topographically uneven 5-acre parcel located at the junction of Viejo and
Valenzuela roads. A 7,846 square foot single family dwelling with an 864 attached garage was
constructed on the lower portion of the parcel in 2007.

Staff is recommending DENIAL of the project based on several factors, including:

1. The placement of a barn on the property is inappropriate; No agricultural activity is
taking place.

2. Placement of a barn (or any similar structure) at the proposed location is inappropriate as
it would include development on 25%+ slope and removal of two Monterey pine trees.
There are locations on the lower elevations of the parcel at which both of these issues
could be avoided.



OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

ANENENEN

Cypress Fire Protection District
Public Works Department
Environmental Health Division
Water Resources Agency

The above checked agencies and departments have reviewed this project.

Note: The decision on this project is appealable to the Monterey County Board of Supervisors.

%/fﬁ/,e Mo

Steve Mason

(831) 755-5228, masons@co.monterey.ca.us

cc: Planning Commission Members (10); County Counsel; Cypress Fire Protection District;
Public Works Department; Environmental Health Division; Water Resources Agency;
Mike Novo, Director of RMA Planning Department; Steve Mason, Planner; Carol
Allen; Howie Hugo, Property Owner; Sam Benavides, Representative; Planning File

PLNO090351.

Attachments: Exhibit A
Exhibit B
Exhibit C
Exhibit D
Exhibit E
Exhibit F
Exhibit G

This report was reviewed by John Ford, RMA Planning }

Project Data Sheet

Project Discussion

Recommended Findings and Evidence
Vicinity Map

Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevations
Site Photos

Project Notes and Correspondence




Exhibit A

Project Information for PLN090351

Primary APN: 103-031-004
Coastal Zone: n/a

Project Title: Hugo
Location: 583 Viejo Rd

Carmel, CA
Applicable Plan: Greater Monterey Peninsula Zoning: RDR/5.1-UR-D-
Area Plan S
Permit Type: Administrative Permit & Plan Designation: Rural Density
Design Approval Residential
Environmental Status: CEQA Exempt 15303(e) Final Action Deadline: February 9,
2011
Advisory Committee: Greater Monterey Peninsula
LUAC
Project Site Data:
Lot Size: 5 acres Coverage Allowed: 25%
Coverage Proposed: 3.18%
Existing Structures (sf): 8,710
Proposed Structures (sf): 2,328.5 Height Allowed: 30’
. Height Proposed: 29'-7”
Total Square Feet: 11,038.5
FAR Allowed: n/a
FAR Proposed: n/a
Resource Zones and Reports
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat: No Erosion Hazard Zone: Moderate/High
Botanical Report#: n/a Soils/Geo. Report# n/a
Forest Mgt. Report #: n/a Geologic Hazard Zone: 1V
Geologic Report#: n/a
Archaeological Sensitivity Zone: Moderate
Archaeological Report #: n/a Traffic Report #: n/a
Fire Hazard Zone: Very High
Other Information:
Water Source: Private Well Sewage Disposal Septic
(method):
Water District/Company: n/a Sewer District Name: n/a
Fire District: Cypress FPD Grading (cubic yds): 1,140 (cut)
1,140 (fill)

Tree Removal (Count/Type):

2 — Monterey
pine (14" and
12")



EXHIBIT B
PROJECT DISCUSSION
PLN090351/Hugo

This item (PLN090351/Hugo) was applied for as an Administrative Permit and a Design
Approval. The project is being referred to the Planning Commission by recommendation of the
Zoning Administrator and Director of Planning pursuant to Sections 21.04.030.F.4 of Title 21.
This section and qualifier, allow the ZA to refer a project to the PC if the project would set a
precedent. Based on the facts of this request, the ZA has determined that approval or denial of
the project could set a precedent for future requests of a similar nature, and in so doing may
affect established policies regarding the differentiation between a “barn” and an “accessory
structure”.

In reviewing the project in its entirety, Staff has determined that the proposed structure does not
meet the definition of a “barn” in form nor function. There is no agricultural activity occurring
on the property. Furthermore, the proposed building does not resemble a structure which would
be considered “accessory” to conventional agricultural uses. It is important to note that a “non-
habitable accessory structure” and a “barn” are different according to Inland Zoning Code (Title
21) in that a barn may be allowed a maximum height of 30’ while a non-habitable accessory
structure is limited to a maximum height of 15°. The Monterey County Inland Zoning Code
draws a clear distinction between an accessory structure and a barn as separate entities.
Specifically:

21.16.060 SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (Rural Density Residential)

21.16.060.C.3 Accessory Structures (Non-habitable)

a) Minimum Setbacks
Front: 50 feet
Side: 6 feet on front one-half of property; 1 foot one rear one-half of property
Rear: 1 foot

b) Height
Muaximum Height: 15 feet

21.16.060.C.4 - Accessory structures used as barns, stables or farm outbuildings shall not
be less than 50 feet from the front of the property or 20 feet from the side or rear property
line or 20 feet from any residence on the property. The maximum height shall be 30 feet.

Although “barn” is not listed among the Definitions section of the Inland Zoning Code (section
21.06), the term is defined in the Merriam-Webster Dictionary as follows:

Barn (noun)
1 a: a usually large building for the storage of farm products or feed and usually for the
housing of farm animals or farm equipment

The term “Accessory Structure,” denotes a function that is accessory to an established use. Staff
is of the belief that a non-habitable accessory structure could be considered appropriate as it
would be accessory to the residential use of the property. A barn would not be accessory to any
established use on the property. Furthermore, the property is highly inappropriate for
agricultural activity, as it consists primarily of steep slopes which are heavily wooded with
Monterey pine trees.



The design of the proposed structure is entirely uncharacteristic of a barn, with plans calling for a
two-story interior design, a wrap-around deck and large windows on the second floor providing
views of the Monterey Bay and outlying regions, and an ornate exterior design with stone and
wood facade.

As aresult of their review of the Applicant’s proposal, the department of Public Works has
determined that Regional Development Impact Fees would be assessed in the event that the
project were Approved. Customarily, these fees are levied specifically on projects which are of a
residential nature. Public Works has commented that they consider this project as falling under
the residential category according to their judgment.

Questions as to the proposed uses for the “barn” were posed by Staff as early as December,
2009: In a telephone conversation on December 14, 2009, Mr. Benevides (architect) stated that
Staff had misunderstood the use that will take place in the proposed barn. He stated that the barn
will not be used for the storage of heavy equipment. He stated that Mr. Hugo is “not a
contractor”, but a “property owner” and that, as such, he has “owner-related” items such as
“lawn mowers and trucks” that will be stored in the barn.

Staff is of the belief that these proposed functions of the “barn” could be achieved within the
structural design limitations (15° maximum height) of an accessory structure.

The project would include the removal of two Monterey pine trees (14” and 12” in diameter).
The Monterey County General Plan, section GMP-3.5, states: “Removal of healthy, native oak,
Monterey Pine, and redwood trees in the Greater Monterey Peninsula Planning Area shall be
discouraged.” The necessity of the removal of the trees to accommodate the project is
questionable. There are adequate locations for placement of an accessory structure on the lower
elevations of the parcel wherein this issue could be avoided.

Grading of the access road to the proposed project site appears to have been completed without

requisite County Planning and Building Department involvement. The road in question traverses
approximately 225 feet in length, gaining 74 feet in elevation over its course. The road extends

over gradjents in excess of 25% at some points. In a telephone conversation (January 14, 2011),

the previous owner of the parcel indicated that the road was not present during his ownership. |
No Grading Permits on file with the Planning and Building Department indicate approval of the |
steeply graded road. A Code Enforcement case was opened (CE010337) on September 24, 2001,

regarding “illegal grading” on the parcel, with the access road apparently included among the

illicit grading cited. The case was closed following restoration efforts at the graded areas .

according to the case’s remedial measures. The project, as currently proposed, would require

additional grading for widening of the road, as well as additional development in the form of

retaining walls at the periphery of the road, both of which would occur on slopes in excess of

25%. As such, the project is in conflict with General Plan section OS-3.5:



0S-3.5 The County shall regulate activity on slopes to reduce impacts to water quality

and biological resources:
D Non-Agricultural.
a) Development on slopes in excess of twenty five percent (25%)

" shall be proh1b1ted except as stated below; -however, such
development may be allowed pursuant to a discretionary permit if

" oné or both of the following findings are made, based upon
substantial evidence:

1. there is no feasible alternative which would allow
development to occur on slopes of less than 25%;
2. the proposed development better achieves the resource

"protection objectives and policies contained in ' the
Monterey County General Plan, accompanying Area Plans,
and all applicable master plans.

In the event that a barn were in fact appropriate on the subject property, the placement said barn
at the top of the steeply graded road would be discouraged due to the ample space available on
the lower portions of the parcel. Relocation of the barn would be required.

The initial Administrative Hearing date for the project, August 18, 2010, was delayed due to
failure on the Applicant’s part to post required notices as outlined in correspondence to the
Applicant and the project architect (Exhibit G.2). Review of the proposed project by Planning
Department Staff led to the conclusion that the construction of a barn was not suitable on the
Applicant’s parcel. In lieu of an Administrative “Denial” of the project, the Applicant was
presented with three options in a letter dated September 9, 2011 (Exhibit G.3) :

1. Re-design the accessory building to a height of 15' or less, thereby adhering to the applicable
zoning requirements for a "Non-Habitable Accessory Structure."”

2. Withdraw the project application and receive a partial or full refund for all fees paid thus far.

3. Request that the project be referred to a public hearing under which circumstance the
Planning Department will likely present the project with a recommendation for “Denial.”

A follow-up meeting between Staff, the Applicant and Agent (September 29, 2010) failed to
result in an agreement that any of the above listed three options would be pursued by the
Applicant. Questions were raised by the Applicant at the meeting as to whether the introduction
of agricultural activity on the parcel might justify the placement of a barn.

In a follow-up letter dated December 6, 2010 (Exhibit G.5) the Applicant was notified that the
Planning Department would proceed, on its own accord, to the Planning Commission with a
recommendation for “Denial.”

Staff has received public correspondence, by telephone and letter, in direct opposition to the project
(Exhibit G.6). Primary among the concerns expressed are the potential uses of the “barn,” largely
as they might relate to social functions which periodically take place at the location. The subject
property has been advertised for, and utilized as, a vacation rental, and to host private parties and
weddings. A Code Enforcement case regarding these concerns was recently opened and
subsequently closed.



1.

EXHIBIT C

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND EVIDENCE

FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

g)

h)

PLN090351/Hugo

INCONSISTENCY - The project, as proposed, is inconsistent with the
applicable plans and policies.
During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

- Monterey County General Plan,

- Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan,

- Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan, Inventory and Analysis,

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21)
The property is located at 583 Viejo Road, Carmel (Assessor’s Parcel
Number 103-031-004-000, Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan. The
parcel is zoned : “RDR/5.1 — UR-D-S” [Rural Density Residential, one
unit per 5.1 acres, Urban Reserve, Design Control District and Site Plan
Review Overlay.], Conflicts were found to exist with Monterey County
Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) which allows “Accessory structures and
accessory uses to any permitted use”, with an Administrative Permit, on
an RDR-zoned parcel. (21.16.030.E). Staff found no evidence of uses,
permitted or otherwise, occurring which would rationalize the
construction and use of a barn at the site.
The project consists of the construction of a detached, two-story,
2,328.5 square foot barn, and removal of two Monterey pine trees. In
accordance with projects located in a “Design Control” district, the
building colors would consist of muted earth tone brown.
The project planner conducted a site inspection on June 1, 2010 to
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed
above.
The project, as proposed, is not consistent with the Monterey County
General Plan, section OS-3.5, due to proposed development and grading
on slopes in excess of 25% for which a feasible alternative exists. There
is an existing level-graded area on the property to accommodate the
project, which would not require encroachment onto 25% slopes.
The project is not consistent with Monterey County Zoning Ordinance
(Title 21): The project application requested approval as a “barn.” Asa
two-story structure it does not meet the zoning ordinance height limit of
15’ for a detached accessory structure. The requested structure cannot
be considered a barn. A barn is an accessory structure to an agricultural
use. There is no agricultural activity occurring on the parcel.
Furthermore, the parcel would not be appropriate for agricultural uses
due to it’s predominance of Monterey pine trees and slopes in excess of
25%.
The project was not referred to the Greater Monterey Peninsula Land
Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) for review. Based on the LUAC
Procedure guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of
Supervisors per Resolution No. 08-338, this application did not warrant
referral to the LUAC because the project did not involve issues
regarding ridgeline/viewshed development, environmental issues which
are not exempt from CEQA.
The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted



by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN090351.

2. FINDING: SITE SUITABILITY - The site is not physically suitable for the use

\ proposed.

| EVIDENCE: a) The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: RMA - Planning Department, Cypress Fire
Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Health Division, and
Water Resources Agency. There has been no indication from these
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed
development.

b) Staff conducted a site inspection on June 1, 2010 to verify that the site

| is suitable for this use.

c) The parcel is located within a “Critical Viewshed” area, according to
the Monterey County General Plan. Though the proposed site is not
immediately visible from nearby public viewing areas, the structure
would be less visible from distant public view sites if it were to be
located on the lower elevations of the parcel. The building would also
be more easily accessible and functional for typical barn functions if it
were to be located on the more level lower elevation areas of the parcel.

d) The project’s proposed location is unsuitable as it would include
development on 25%+ slopes and removal of two Monterey pine trees.
There are locations on the lower elevations of the parcel at which both
of these issues could be avoided.

e) The driveway providing access to the proposed accessory structure
would need to be substantially improved, which would require grading
on slopes in excess of 25% and the installation of retaining walls. The
current grade of the road exceeds 25% in some sections.

f) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN090351. :

3. FINDING: TREE REMOVAL - The project would include the removal of two
' Monterey pine trees (14” and 12” in diameter). (Exhibit G.1)
EVIDENCE: a) The Monterey County General Plan, section GMP-3.5, states “Removal
of healthy, native oak, Monterey Pine, and redwood trees in the Greater
Monterey Peninsula Planning Area shall be discouraged.”

b) Staff conducted a site visit on June 1, 2010 to verify that the proposed
tree removal plan is consistent with the site conditions. There is an
alternative location for the project site at a lower elevation of the parcel
which would support an accessory structure and eliminate the need for
any tree removals.

4, FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for may under the circumstances of this
particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, and be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general



5.

6.

7.

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

 FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

b)
c)

d)

welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by RMA - Planning Department, Cypress
Fire Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Health Division,
and Water Resources Agency. The proposed location of the structure
is at the terminus of a long, steep and narrow driveway. This is not the
best location from a public health and safety, and emergency response
standpoint. The amount of grading needed to make the proposed site
accessible could increase the risks of slope failure and jeopardize the
health of the adjacent Monterey pine forest.

Necessary public facilities are available.

Feedback from the public indicates numerous concerns regarding
potential uses of the proposed structure.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No
violations exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and
Building Services Department Monterey County records and is not
aware of any current violations existing on subject property.

Staff conducted a site inspection on June 1, 2010, and researched
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.
County records indicate two prior Code Enforcement actions on the
property. CE010337 (2001) was initiated due to “grading without
permits.” 10CE00324 (2010) was in.response to the use of the property
for vacation rentals and large-scale social functions. Both cases were
closed by the Code Enforcement department following appropriate
remedial measures by the property owner (Mr. Hugo).

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN0O90351.

CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to
exist for the proposed project.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15270 statutorily exempts projects which are disapproved.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the
Board of Supervisors.
Section 21.80.040 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21)



EXHIBITD
Vicinity Map
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EXHIBIT F
Site Photos (June 1, 2010)

View of Monterey Bay and City of Monterey from I;mposed site, facing north.

i

View from proposed site, facing north-west.
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EXHIBIT G

Correspondence






G.1 Tree Removal Request Detail

Samuel B. Benavides, Archmtect

Emsil; snmi@benavidssarch.oom

TRANSMITTAL
Dale: June 18, 2010
T Stave Mason — via email:
From: Sam Benavides
Re: Hugo Froject — FLM 090351
teszage:
Daar Steve, ' . ' ‘

Attached to this transmittal are photos of the frees fo b removed as part of the
proposad Bam project.  These phatos wers taken frofm the ares of the Barn looking
north. The trees are located in the area of the propased driveway turm-ground.

Also, and for your reference, attached Is a partlal plan shawdng e relative [ecation of
thess trees.

. These are Monferey Fines and because there are fewer than 4 trees o be remowved, |
expact this not be an issue with your ;:llaranmg review.

Feed free to call of eimail if vou have any guesiions,
Regards,

Sarm Benavides

700 E. Bedlands Blvd. 11224
Redlimds, CA 92373 Tek: 8312143145









G.2 Posting Instructions - email to Applicant & Agent

---—-0riginal Message-----

From: Calderon, Vanessa A. x5186

Sent: Tuesday, August 03, 2010 4:45 PM

To: 'sam@benavidesarch.com'; 'howiehugo@gmail.com’

Cc: Mason, Steve x5228

Subject: Re: Affidavit of Posting and (3) Notices for PLN090351 Hugo

Dear. Mr. Benavides & Mr. Hugo,

The Director of the Planning Department for the County of Monterey Resources
Management Agency is considering the above referenced application for an
Administrative Permit.

Attached are three “Notice of Pending Administrative Permit” forms. These notices
must be posted on and near the project site in places that they maybe read by the
public by the date indicated above.

Also, Attached is an “Affidavit of Posting” which must be filled out and retumned to
the Planning Department by the date shown.
A faxed copy is acceptable. Our Fax number is (831) 757-9516.

If you do not post the three “Notice of Pending Administrative Permit” forms and
return the completed “Affidavit of Posting” form, your application maybe continued
or denied.

Thank you,

Vanessa A. Calderon - QA4IIT
Administrative Permits Clerk
Planning Department

168 W. Alisal Street 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
831-755-5186



G.3 Planning Department - Letter to Applicant

MONTEREY COUNTY

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

PLANNING DEPARTMENT, Mike Novo, Disector

168 W, slizal 31, 2 Floor
Salinaz, T4 93901

Septembet 4, 2010

Rz FLNO20351 {Hrego)

M Higo and Mi, Benavides:

I am writing 1o infram wou abous the following resent developmaents mvnlvmg ¥OUT PO ject and
properiy which will noed to be sddressed;

1. Tthas come toooer attention that the ':.uh]v:ct propesty is heing used in 2 manner not cossistent
With tht' .zum....g, "-uuisuum ‘PIJ]]L‘:lb]t 9] th_r: site (Ses informztion affached obtained from the

ToIne 2 preperly 38 bong leased for vacation rentals, weddings,
am] mher *Im"'lﬂ_le:s ineonsis l*n:. wuh ﬂ:u e ulahc-m ol the “RDRSS. 1-UR-D-8” Zoning Disfrict.
Thas** UE2E MY § meed auﬁ-r{'mlmﬁ ]:uEr:mlsE oF ma} nﬂl Tag a]ﬂa Exl ag all. Ar.: cprdmgl}', & C&de

Sgﬂmﬂ ﬂ}LGJC l S” 1) TH 'm":ni' 133, Plsaee cnm;act her o mmumu a5 to h{aw 10y prwsed 0 casur
iz vialation. o Flanniag or Building Perndts may be izsved whils this Viclation remains
uresolved, pursuagt te County Zoning Ordinanes Seotion 21,854,120, Therefore, your pencding
Sdminisimative Permit h...armwwzll be ceneelled and postponzd until the violation has been cleared
oy the satiafachon of the Cownby. Eerther instroctoen from the Cods Enforcement Departmest will
ba foitheoimisg, .

2. Ths appropristensss of dﬁcxg: ALig your proposed sleucturs a8 2 “Bar™ i being dizcnssed. Thiz
is dug lazgely 1o the faot that dhere is Ao appacent spriculivrl activity oocurring on the subjsct
parcel, and thai ihe streetore facks the typical open air {eingle-story structurs twpicsi of & bam,

‘a*nur aptions i el il

. Res-dasizn the accestory building o a heipght of 15 or less, thersby adhering to the dpﬁ]mablﬁ
Foning requizemains for an "Nos-Habitable Accessory Stuctuse.”

2. Wiihdraw the project applisaticn and receive a pariial of 1ll refund for all fees paid thns {3,

4. Request thet the project be referred fo a public bearing under which cireumstincs the Planning
D:,-Partmcm will xkely preseat the project with & recommendation for “Denial. ™




Agais, pleass note that hoth oplions 1 wad 3 will require clearance of the Zoning Code Yiolziton
identified above to e satisfaction of Code Enforcement. Mo hearings or otber actions will be taken
umit] sch dime.

Pleaze et me know in wrigng when you woeld like to discugs thess oplions,

SBincersty,

Stewe Mason

Assisiant Plannst

Montercy County BMA - Deparimeni of Planning
{831} Ta3-5228
masengilos. MOnicey . caus




G.4 Applicant — Letter to Planning Department

Samuel B. Benavides, Architect

Email: sim!@bensvidesarcl.com

Dctober 22, 2010

Johan Ford, Planning Services Manager

Respurce Management Agency Planning Pegpartment County of Montéray
1885 . Alisal 5t., Second Floor i .
Saltnas, CA 93541 '

fe: Hugo Bar Project - PLM 050351 — Mealing of 5729710

Bear John,

Pursuant to our meeting on September 22, 2010 whensin vou, Mr. Hugo, Steve Mason aid I-
discussed issues of compliance regarding Mr. Hugo's Bam projedt, this letber is written to
clarify cur understarding of your positisn and (0 request 8 formal notice of iINcsmpleteness.

Az you may recatl, during nur riesting, Mr. Huge and E deliberately askad you two very
specifle guastions intended to selicit ceoperation fem you Ba respend tn Mr. Mason's letbér
of 9fa/2610. The frst question was in effect: "what can I do to satishy your toncems that
there is ro existing agricultural use on the property? The setord question was in aeffect:
"what can I do & make the barm comply with vour definiGon of a barn?® Your answer bo
bath of these questions was an emphatic “there's nothing you can do™ — “this is not a bam.”

Despibe our requests for conperation from you on firding resolution; you provided mo
agslstange ar explanation whatsoewver on what was considered *ag™ use or 2 barn. You cleed
no specific cedes Ehat weng in non-compliance or any reasens for your interpretations, This
subjectiviky is. irrational and is skspect of being rotaliatony, punitive asnd an abuse of your
discretionary powers. This is @ blatant violation of local and stebe iaw mandates.

provistons of CEQA and the Permit Sreamiining Act, I hereby requect written determination,
o which Mr. Hugo is entitled, as to the reasons this application is incomptete andfor why in
your opinicn this structure is "not a barn®.

Should vou choasa o continue 1o refise sadfor il o provide & widtlen fesponse 1o this
application on these issues, you leave Mr, Huga no choice buk to pursue s court ordered
Jjudicial resmedy andfor public notice of complebeness by operation of law 5o a5 to proceed
with his bam and restere this violatien of his civil rights.

Feel free to congact mie should you wish bo discuss this further. T can be resched at 905-
_ 435-0575 or at 831-214-3165,

Yours. eruly,

Sam Benavidas, Architect

Gz Howle Hugeo, Mike Bovo

T00 B Rediandsz Bhed FTX24



G.5 Response Letter to Applicant

MONTEREY COUNTY

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

FLANNGNG DEPARTHEMNT, Mike “If:rw ; Director

168 W Alie] Si, 2 Floor (8313 T55-5005

Salinsg, CA 25001 FAX{H31} 7578516

Tevem Eﬁrl:* 2010

Ivir. Sem Benavidez, Archirest
00 B, Redlands Blvd #1226
Bedlands, CTA 92373

Re: FLMNOH035L (Hugo)

Dzar Mr. Bonavides:

Az vou have reguested in your Jettes dated October 22, 2010, this letier will prov vicle you wit a
wwritten, explenztion a5 1o Wiy e accessory seuciurs proposad for Ir. Hugo isnot & bam. First et
oz clarify that the application is deemed compleie, bui it cam not be approved i its curren: form
beeanse i i ineonsislenr with the Foning standards foe an acoesaery siEnetnes.

The properéy 15 zoned Rusl Density Residestial which allows “decessory stencires and accessory
15E5 Lo ARy pet mitted wie™ subiect o oblainig proper peftnitz. A2 v have discassad, the RDR
kstrict provides height and setback reprbations for “Main Stmeiures™ “Aesessory Habitable

Sn-u tures”, “Accessory Nen-Haldtable Stueness™ and Ascessory Stmstures used 25 “bams, !

slables o B oabutldings.™ -

B

=l

The Zoning Drdinance establizhes different helght and sethacl standands for acosseosy non-
habitable tuildings and for bems. Bams sye allowed {0 be much langer baildings and also require
increased sethacks, Accessory struchures sve roquired o have & much lewer hafglis, e sre slse

ellowed much smeller sethacks.

As we have diseussed, the Zoning Ordinance does not provide a defivdtion of 3 barn. In
circumsiances wizere a bullding fype or use is ol delimed o the Zoning Ordinance, the practizs iz to
first look at the context of what is being peomitted in the Zoning Ordinance, and then to obiain 5
commgnly eocapted definition Fom a dicfionasy.

In this cage, the context of the Zoplng Ondinance presents two importani points. First is the
distinefion between & non-habiieble accessory strocture and a bam. The Zoning Ordinance makes
thit distinetion and allows non-habitabls accessory siractures in the RDR Zaning Distdct. Second a
barn is identified as being used in the context of Pbarns, seelles, or farm outbuiidings" which am
oo residential wses, but agriculiurally related uses. Bnth: nion hubilabie aEa5s0TY struclues and
bans are sccessary uses; the d*‘imfnaﬁnn of when one is 2 ban iz depeadent vpon wiaithe
'itrw:‘um is Bctessary 1o (2 residence or an spricnbiueal vsz). As we have dizcussed there is o




— B P A s S S S Hﬂgo“mjﬁc[r{P].HU){lLl}
Decenszes &, 213
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ggricultural use pw His property, sa the uss of the propery dicates thet ehis building iz an assessory
15 1o the residence and oot to an agrdenltoeal nse, Therefore the use is nol that of a e but as =
oz Eabitable aceessory stneatie and mwst cotnply #ih the Zoning Grdipance Reguirezies for
sich & siaciure.

The Mondam Wehster Definition of “bam™ is as follows:

I a:ausually large building s the storage of form products or feed and vsually for the
housinge "Jr_,-("_l"ﬂr mémm‘s or rm- L L;urprm‘l‘

2 a s‘arge .";m a'.l.'.g -E’.-r the Fmtmrrr ﬁl" & r'eu of vri'hﬂm fl?.'. ’ﬂ;r n:‘(;.'s or Jm;:a:s;.l

In comiext, the definition of'a Jarge building for the stocage of R products or fesd and usually for
the hiousing of fem aninals or farm equipment is the acﬁu.unn that maless senge.

The Zonfng Oudinanec sllowance for a bam with provisions far increes=d height i3 not to allow a
larger apoassery structure in 2 residestisl ses, but cather 18 to allow e use oF o bam in & couniy
that SupLois & gieat deel of agrisuitore. You hed asked what needed io e done to fave an
agricnlturel wse on the property. Cﬂn”&‘trﬁﬂ: of this peoperty fo any agmiculiural use is noi
eppopriate $ue 1 1he steephess of the slopes on sits and the Montersy Ping Forest which exists on
the propery.

In our meetings with vou end Mr Hege on September 35, 2010 and in our kstter datsd § _:'mem'b"f g,
2000 the P].Jn.llul; Departrent hias anempied to prossut optons that would a]luwanpm"ll of &8
HOCETEOTY S ; g nurt 8 barn. W remmin Teady to assist you in that endesver, but it will
require thet the buildizs bs ssdesizned 1o meat the height lwiis of & von babitable acossaoiy
siuehrs.

In light of your fettzz, w2 undeestand that you would liks & deeision on the application as a barn,
e vwill thereforz scﬁed- #6115 for 1]141';1]5.‘: hearng in ozt of the Planning Comamissiosn. The negi
avallabie Planning Commission Dato is JTemuary h. 2011.

Sinmverely,
i1

Plarming Services Munager
Boaterey Contly RMA  Departinent of Pisnaing
&313 70 B6-51144

fordihi@so.mentarey.z e

1z,

o Steve Mason
i Howis Hogo
Bike Movo



EXHIBIT G.6 — Public Responses

Note: The “Findings” cited in the January 12, 2010 letter (erroneously dated) refers to the initial
Administrative Staff Report

Dear Planning Commission —

We are asking the Planning Commission not to grant the request-of Mr. Hugo to build a barn in
excess of 2500 square feet on his property. The improper manner in which he has utilized his property
has been the topic of innumerable conversations for many years. Several years past it became apparent
to all that there was a commercial enterprise being operated from his property. Specifically, he was
renting his home and allowing others to have weddings and events on his property. These events were
in flagrant disregard for the neighbors and adversely impacted our ability to enjoy the peace and
tranquility that this unique area is known for.

Had he not been so blatant in his misuse of his property, we would not be writing this letter.
However, it seems very clear that he violated the terms of his original agreement with the county, which
was to construct a single family residence. Rather, he built a destination site suitable for events which
accommodated hundreds of people. Now he professes to want to build a barn. Interestingly, there is
no reason to have a barn on his property. From the looks of the lot, it would not be suitable for any
agricultural purposes. Both the size of the proposed barn, and from what | am told the architecture,
should cause the Commission to be very suspicious as to the true intentions of Mr. Hugo. Based on his
prior illegal conduct, the only reasonable interpretation of his appiication is to build another structure
that he will use for residential or rental purposes.

We have suffered enough having had to endure having commercial activities in our
neighborhood for many years. We have decided not to ignore this situation any longer. Our privacy is
important to us, as is our enjoyment of the peace and tranquility that comes with living on larger lots in
a forest setting. All this is disturbed when others do not comply with the rules set forth by the county.
We have made sacrifices to live in this area and wish to protect our.rights.

If you have any questions or concerns about our position please feel free to visit the
neighborhood and talk to the residents. All will share their feelings and thoughts with you. You will be
convinced by our stories and our sincerity.

Concerned Citizens of Monterey County, Jacks Peak Area

ECEIVE
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Mr. Steve Mason, Associate Planner
Planning Department, Monterey County
Planning Commission

168 W. Alisal st., 2 Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

By facsimile

January 13, 2011

RE. PLN0O90351
Dear Mr. Mason,

We are property owners in the Jacks Peak area of Monterey County.
It has come to our aftention that the Monterey County Planning
Commission will be considering the above referenced permit for the “Barm”
on Mr. Hugo'’s property.

One of our concerns is the design of this “Barn.” It does not appear
to be intended for animals, fodder or the storage of agricultural implements
but rather looks fo be a house complete with decks. openings which can be
retrofitted to contain windows or French doors and a bathroom.

The location of the proposed building is on a very steep section of the
property as indicated on the site plan. Considering the implications of the
slope of the property it seems there would be a better suited Iocation for a

‘barn. The fact that the volume of grading needed to prepare the site for
this size building should suggest it is not suifed for developinent. _

Another consideration we would like you to take into account is the
fact the property has been used as a short-term rental and has had large
events held there as recenily as October 2, 2010. These occasions have
frequently impacted the neighborhood with cars parked along the

ECEIVE

JAN 13 201

MONTEREY COUNTY
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roadways creating obstacles for emergency vehicles in our “very high fire
danger area” During these events there has been; amplified music, DJs,
MC’s and the volume created by the sheer numbers of people who have
been brought into our quiet neighborhood for these festivities. This “Barm”
could in fact be used to facilitate the owner’s efforf to market his home as a
business venture that is not appropriate for our neighborhood.

We thank you for receiving our letter and urge you to deny the

application.
Respectfiilly,

Concerned Neighbors



CONCERNED RESIDENTS OF VIEJO AND VALENZUELA ROADS
Jacks Peak
Carmel, California, 93923

Mr. Jay Brown, Planning Commission Chair
Mr. John Ford, Planner

Mr. Steve Mason, Associate Planner ‘
Planning Department, Monterey County
168 W. Alisal St., 2™ Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

January 12, 2010

RE: PROBABLE COUNTY CODE VIOLATIONS at APN 103-031-004 and
PLANNING COMMISSION DETERMINATION OF PLNG90351.

Dear Mr. Brown, Mr. Ford and Mr. Mason

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above referenced Administrative Permit
Application and Design Approval. There are several neighbors and residents of the Viejo and
Valenzuela area of residential Jacks Peak that strongly urge the Planning Commuission to follow the
initial recommendations of the Planning Department and deny the Administrative Design Permit and
Approval under consideration. We also write to formally bring what we believe are several serious
code violations on Applicant’s property to the attention of the County.

Given the nature of plans submitted by Applicant and past use of Applicant’s property as a
destination short-term rental in violation of the County code, we believe that Applicant’s
characterization of its project as a barn is in fact pretextual and that Applicant intends to utilize the
structure as a habitable guest house, not a barn or accessory structure within the meaning of County
regulations. If Applicant wishes to build a guest house on its property, we as residents are entitled to
the opportunity to comment on and consider the impacts of the project to the neighborhood based on
this actual intended use rather than on its pretextual designation as a “barn.” We believe the nature of
the elevations presented to. the County speak for themselves as to the real intended purpose of the
project.

In addition, while we agree with the Planning Department’s ultimate finding that the project
is inconsistent with applicable plans and policies, we strongly believe several of the other
administrative findings are in fact erroneous. In particular we believe there are several preexisting
" code violations on Applicant’s property, and further that several of these code violations are serious
and adversely impact the welfare of surrounding properties. We believe that prior to any
consideration or reconsideration of this project or any other permit application associated with
Applicant’s property, these preexisting code violations should be cured as a matter of law and
certainly must be corrected as a prerequisite to any potential future project approvals. We describe
these violations below more fully below in the context of the Planning Department’s fimdmgs:

ECEIVE
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Erroneous Findings:

A. Project Description Issues

As the Planning Department is aware, Applicant previously advertised his property as a
Destination venue on VRBO.com (“Vacation Rentals by Owner.) On Applicant’s advertisement
(attached hereto as PDF from the prior web solicitation), Applicant stated:

“Welcome to the Carmel Chiteaux a 12,000 square foot estate on 5 acres with exceptional
privacy and unparalleled views of the Monterey Bay. Located in Carmel, this 8 bedroom, 7 full +
3 Y, bath home spans 3 stories with beautiful landscaping surrounding the Chiteaux .....This
estate is the perfect location for your family reunion, friend gatherings, corporate retreat or
weddings. The facility can accommodate over three hundred (300) for a wedding and/or reception
and accommodate up to 20 overnight guests...” (VRBO advertisement attached hereto).

While Applicant’s advertisement states that the “Estate” is 12,000 square feet, the Planning
Department’s project overview states “A 7846 square foot single family dwelling with an 864
attached garage-was constructed on the lower portion of the parcel in 2007.” Given this discrepancy
we are concerned that in fact Applicant has exceeded the square footage permitted by the County in
the construction of its primary dwelling structure. If this in fact the case, we believe this, among
other facts, would contravene the Planning Department’s finding #5 (see below) that there are no
violations on the property and that this square footage violation should be cured as a prerequisite to
consideration of any future project.

B. Finding # 5, Outstanding Violations.

The Planning Department’s finding #5 states that Applicant is in compliance with all rules
and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any other applicable provision of the
County’s zoning ordinance. We do not believe this is correct. Specifically we believe, based on
accounts of persons with first hand knowledge of Applicant’s parcel prior to Applicant’s owernship
that Applicant has graded and constructed a road on its property extending uphill to the project’s
proposed location without any permits from the County. We further believe that this road and the
associated grading exceeds the 15% slope cap mandated by the County code. While there may have
been a preexisting rough road leading to the lower portion of Applicant’s parcel where the main
dwelling is located that road did not extend uphill and above the lower portions of the parcel
prior to Applicant’s occupancy. We strongly believe this cut and grading, undertaken in violation
of the County code, must be cured prior to consideration and approval of the project under
consideration or any other project associated with Applicant’s parcel.

C. Findings #2 and #4, Site Suitability and Health and Safety
Exhibit A states that the project is sited “in a Moderate/High Erosion Hazard Zone.” Yet the

project calls for a cut of 1,140 cubic yards of earth. Assuming one large truck can haul 10 cubic yards

of dirt, that’s roughly 110 trucks full of dirt to be disturbed and or moved on or from the site. This
soil disturbance is in addition to any previous cuts and grading undertaken to construct the
unpermitted upper road discussed in B above. Given that the project is sited in an area that could be
classed as a “High Erosion Hazard Zone,” we do not believe the site is suitable for the construction
of a Barn, Guest House, or any other structure, especially given the potential economic and physical
harm to upslope and down slope property owners.

PROBABLE COUNTY CODE VIOLATIONS at APN 103-031-004 and PLANNING 2
COMMISSION DETERMINATION OF PLN090351.



Similarly, Finding #4 states the establishment of the project applied for will not under the
circumstances be detrimental to “peace... comfort and general welfare of persons residing in the
neighborhood.” First, if Applicant plans to incorporate the new structure into its event destination
venue we certainly dispute the claim that this addition will not be detrimental to the peace and
comfort of Applicant’s neighbors. Second and more importantly we strongly believe the grading and
removal of earth on a grade in excess of 15% in conjunction with preexisting and unpermitted
grading and earth removal on Applicant’s property and in the vicinity of the proposed project, pose
real and concrete detriments to upslope and down slope neighbors’ welfare. This is especially
significant given that the project is sited in a “High Erosion Hazard” zone. Given the Planning
Department’s recommendation to deny the project we have not retained experts to testify as to the
specific damages and hazards posed by continued cuts and earth removal in the project area, but will
certainly be obliged to do so should the County reach a finding contrary to the Planning
Department’s recommendation or elect not to enforce outstanding code violations on Applicant’s
property. Because of these hazards we do not believe Applicant’s proposed site is by any measure
“suitable™ to the project.

D. Finding # 6, CEQA Exemption

Finding #6 categorically exempts the project from the California Environmental Quality Act
and states “the project as proposed and conditioned will not create any significant adverse visual
impacts as viewed from a public road or viewing area.” Given that the elevations submitted provide
for view windows in the “Barn,” and the rest of the property was previously advertised on VRBO as
having views of “all of Monterey Bay” we question how the new structure could not be seen from
Highway One south bound, especially given that the main "Chateaux" is already readily visible from
Highway One south.

In closing we thank you for this opportunity to comment, and strongly urge the County to
deny the Administrative Permit and Design Approval currently before it and to separately take any

enforcement actions necessary to bring Applicant’s property into compliance will all applicable
County and state codes, regulations and laws.

Respectfully submitted,

Concerned Neighbors

PROBABLE.COUNTY CODE VIOLATIONS at APN 103-031-004 and PLANNING
COMMISSION DETERMINATION OF PLN090351.



California Vacation

ANWVRBO

from HomeAway ¢

Home > USA > California > Central Coast > Carmel By the Sea > VRBO Listing #160576

Carmel Chéteaux - Overlooking All of the Monterey Bay

Carmel By the Sea, California Vacation Rental by Owner Listing 160576

Location: Carmel By the Sea, Central Coast,
California, USA (Only Minutes To Carmei, Pebble
Beach, Monterey.)

Call Owner

Phone 1: 825-895-1041

Accommodations: Chateaux d .
c & » 8 Bedrooms, 8.5 Please say "I saw your listing #160576

Baths (Sleeps 16) on VRBO", Before contacting us, please
. check our calendar for your desired
Keywords: Chateaux dates.

Welcome to the Carmel Chateaux a 12,000 square foot estate on 5 acres with
exceptional privacy and unparalleied views of the Monterey Bay. Located in
Carmel, this 8 bedroom, 7 full + 3 %2 bath home spans 3 stories with beautiful
landscaping surrounding the Chateaux . The estate was built over a 3 year period
and completed in 2006 with every amenity and detail of the home well thought
through to provide the very best experience for every guest.

This custom built estate is beautifully furnished and features chalet like
construction throughout the home. The top floor has 3 master suites w/ 2
additional bedrooms that share a bathroom. The main floor boast a huge custom
kitchen, with attached great room. This area flows into an expansive dining, living

Back of Home - Looking South - room area. The dining room table was constructed on site and seats 16. The owner

master suite has over 1000 square ft of space w/ a separate study room along w/ a

gorgeous bathroom. The lower level of the home has a master bedroom, movie theater, wine cellar, pool room, game room , huge fireplace
and bar. The home boasts a total of 7 fireplaces and TV, surround sound systems in many bedrooms and gathering places throughout the
estate.

The front of the home has a waterfall and pond seen as you approach the front door while the back and side of the Chateaux boasts over
16,000 square feet of lawn and patio. The entire area provides stunning views of the entire Monterey Bay and Peninsuia. A custom outdoor
fire pit with stone seating provides a wonderful gathering location for all guests along with a built in outdoor fireplace located just off the
owner.master suite.

This estate is the perfect location for your family reunion, friend gatherings, corporate retreat or weddings. The facility can accommodate over
three hundred (300) for a wedding and/or reception and accommodate up to 20 overnight guests. Additional guests are allowed but an extra
charge will apply.

We welcome your inquiry to discuss this one of a kind facility. Our goal is to make your vacation, corporate retreat or wedding a perfect
experience, Please call Roland even if property appears booked.

Vacation Rental Features



Amenities

Beds

Entertainment

Kitchen

Outdoor Features

View/Location

Communications

Other Amenities
Suitability

Activities (on site
and nearby)

Rate Details (In US Dollars)

Air Conditioning
Linens Provided

King Bed (58)

Cable/Satellite TV (7) : 5 flat
panel TV's

Stereo System

Foosball

Full Kitchen

Dishwasher (2)

Catering Available

Gas/Electric BBQ Grill

Ocean View: View the entire
Monterey Bay

Telephone

Washer
Garage: Use provided for
weddings and events

Bunk Bed

DVD (4)

Video Library

Jetted Tub in Bath (6)
Ping Pong/Table Tennis
Cooking Utensils Provided
Microwave (2)

Deck/Patio: Over 1500 sq ft

Free Long Distance:
Continental US

Wine Cellar, Movie Theater, Seven Fireplaces, 5+ acres,

Smoking Not Allowed

Goif

Sightseeing
Sailing
Snorkeling/Diving
Biking

Fishing

Museums

Personal Currency Assistant™

Weekly Rental $15,000
Wedding Packages - call/email for detatils

Holiday/Special Events Christmas, Thanksgiving,

Concourse Week - 2011 $20,000
Security Deposit $3000+ - can vary based on rental
Cleaning Fee $800

Maid service during week $475

(5 days)

Tennis
Restaurants
Boating

Surfing

Wildlife Viewing
Health/Beauty Spa

Note: Until confirmed, rates are subject to change without notice.

Credit Cards Accepted: EE &=

Dates available: Year Round
Before contacting us, please check our calendar for your desired dates.

Phone 1: 925-895~1041

Note: Each property is individually owned or managed.

Property Photos
f<] . 5

§

Dryer
Wood Fireplace (7)

VCR (4)

CD Player
Pool Tabie
Air Hockey

Refrigerator
Ice Maker

Lanai

WIFi (Wireless Internet)

Shopping
Kayaking
Swimming
Windsurfing
Hiking

Cinemas/Movie Theaters

. $17,000-520,000/week



Back of the Estate - Looking North - Only Half of Chateaux Visible - California Vacation Home in
Carmel Highlands

Front Entrance - Waterfall & Pond



¥

Owner Master Suite - 1000 Square Feet

SriiE i o7

Wine Cellar - Ready for use



Owner Suite Bathroom - Heated Floors

Front Entrance Ready to Welcome You

Traveler Reviews (3)

5/5 Guest: Anonymous
Date of Stay: 01/13/09 Review Submitted: 01/13/09

The Carmel Chateux was a pristine delight for my group. Every room was clean and comfortable with all the
amenities we needed.If you want privacy, there are many wonderful retreats, however, our group spent much of
our stay enjoying the incredible unobstructed view of the Monterey Peninsula from the patio. When it got chilly,
we retreated inside the house and after dinner hit the hot tub. Great hiking and walking as well.Activities? Half of
our group enjoyed golf at Pebbie Beach while the other half spent time in downtown- Carmel. We all met at the



Y [

Monterey Warf for dinner after. All within minutes of the Chateux.Roland and Pamela were a great help in helping
us set up our trip for our group. They gave us all the information we needed for a successful event. Roland is quite
the host and met us at the property, providing an unexpected level of service above and beyond renting from a
real estate company where you typically get the keys and nothing else. Thanks Roland and Pamela, we can‘t wait
to enjoy Ellignsen Estate’s other properties!

Recommended for:
Did you find this review helpfui?Yes | No Helpful votes: 0/0

5/5 Guestbook Comment

Guest: Anonymous
Date of Stay: 01/01/09 Review Submitted: 01/13/09

The Carmel Chateux was a pristine delight for my group. Every room was clean and comfortable with all the
amenities we needed. If you want privacy, there are many wonderful retreats, however, our group spent much of
our stay enjoying the incredible unobstructed view of the Monterey Peninsula from the patio. When it got chilly,
we retreated inside the house and after dinner hit the hot tub. Great hiking and walking as well. Activities? Half of
our group enjoyed golf at Pebble Beach while the other half spent time in downtown Carmel. We all met at the
Monterey Warf for dinner after. All within minutes of the Chateux. Roland and Pamela were a great help in helping
us set up our trip for our group. They gave us all the information we needed for a successful event. Roland is quite
the host and met us at the property, providing an unexpected ievel of service above and beyond renting from a
real estate company where you typically get the keys and nothing else. Thanks Roland and Pamela, we can't wait
to enjoy Ellignsen Estate’s other properties!

Recommended for:
Did you find this review helpful?Yes | No Helpful votes: 1/2

5/5 Guestbook Comment

Guest: Anonymous
Date of Stay: 04/01/08 Review Submitted: 04/06/08

We spent a fantastic week at Carmel Chateaux over Easter, The house is very well equipped for all occassions and
its decor and facilites are of the highest standard. You can feast in the large dining room, enjoy popcarn and a
movie in the cinema, a games competition (which was top of our agenda with 4 boys!)with pool, air hockey and
table tennis, enjoy a soak in the large bath tub and a barbeque lunch in the garden with spectacular views over
Monterey Bay. A fantastic holiday all round! We are coming again next year!

Recommended for:
Did you find this review helpful?Yes | No Helpful votes: 3/3

' First (3) of (3). Write a Review

Dates available: Year Round
Before contacting us, please check our calendar for your desired dates.

Phone 1: 925-895-1041

Note: Each property is individually owned or managed.

Vacation Rentals by Owner Listing #160576

There have been 349 visitors to this page since the counter was last reset in 2010.
This listing was first published here in 2007.

Date last modified -~ August 18, 2010
VRBO® is Vacation Rentals by Owner® - The largest and most popular vacation rental site. Specializing in BY OWNER vacation rentals, homes, condos, cabins, villas and apartments. ALSO privately owned properties

offered thru rental agencies and management companies. To report any problems with this site, please use our help form | URL: http://www.vrbo.com/160576 | ©Copyright 1995-2010 by VRBO.com, Inc., All rights
reserved, Use of this website constitutes accaptance of the VRBO Terms and Conditions and Privacy Policy. "VRBO", "Vacation Rentals by Owner", & "Carpe Vacationum-'Seize the Vacation™ Reg. U.S. Pat. & TM Off
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